

No. 99-1551

Semtek International Incorporated

Petitioner.

v.

Lockheed Martin Corporation

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Filed October 10, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 41(b) CONTROLS WHETHER A JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL IN A DIVERSITY CASE IS “ON THE MERITS” FOR CLAIM PRECLUSION PURPOSES.....	6
a. The Unambiguous Terms Of Rule 41(b) “Cover The Point In Dispute” Under Hanna And Establish That The Dismissal In This Case Was “On The Merits.”.....	8
b. Semtek’s Arguments Urging That Rule 41(b) “Should Not Be Read” To Control Whether A Diversity Judgment Is “On The Merits” Are Unavailing.....	15
1. Rule 41(b)’s operation is entirely consistent with the objectives of res judicata doctrine.....	16
2. While Rule 41(b) determines for a state court whether a federal dismissal is “on the merits,” state courts retain full discretion to apply state rules of procedure to their own proceedings.....	20
3. Rule 41(b) fully applies to dismissals based on expiration of the statute of limitations.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. Because Rule 41(b) controls the issue in dispute, the California rule has no application.....	24
a. Rule 41(b) and the California rule cannot both be given effect in this case, and Rule 41(b) therefore controls.....	24
b. Semtek's analysis of the state and federal interests in issue and of Erie considerations is both irrelevant and erroneous.....	29
i. Interests of first forum.....	30
ii. Interests of the second forum.....	33
iii. Federal interests.....	34
iv. Erie analysis.....	36
C. Rule 41(b) Does Not Exempt Dismissals on Statute of Limitations Grounds From "On The Merits" Treatment.....	39
D. Rule 41(b) Is Valid Under The Rules Enabling Act And The Constitution.....	44
II. THE CONCLUSION THAT RULE 41(b) CONTROLS THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS UNAFFECTED BY DUPASSEUR v. ROCHEREAU.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<i>Answering Service, Inc. v. Egan</i> , 728 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Beegan v. Schmidt</i> , 451 A.2d 642 (Me. 1982).....	4
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	4
<i>Boaz v. Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 146 F.2d 321 (8th Cir. 1944).....	1
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	2
<i>Burgess v. Cohen</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1122 (E. D. Va. 1984).....	4
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	passim
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	passim
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Electric Cooperative</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958).....	25, 38
<i>Cemer v. Marathon Oil. Co.</i> , 583 F.2d 830 (6th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	10
<i>Corrado v. Providence Redevelopment Agency</i> , 320 A.2d 331 (R.I. 1974).....	41
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	39, 42
<i>Creech v. Town of Walkerton</i> , 472 N.E.2d 226 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....	41
<i>Dennis v. Fiscal Court</i> , 784 S.W.2d 608 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990).....	41
<i>Deposit Bank of Frankfort v. Board of Councilmen</i> , 191 U.S. 499 (1903).....	12, 48
<i>DeVargas v. Montoya</i> , 796 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1986), <i>overruled on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , <i>Newcomb v. Ingle</i> , 827 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Discount Homes, Inc. v. McFarlane</i> , 16 Va. Cir. 306 (Va. Cir. Ct. 1989).....	41
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	42
<i>Dupassey v. Rochereau</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 130 (1874).....	passim
<i>Eastern Credit Ass'n v. Estate of Braxton</i> , 215 A.2d 485 (D.C. 1965).....	41
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	pass
<i>First Call, Inc. v. Capital Answering Service, Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 96 (Mont. 1995).....	
<i>Fluhr v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 447 N.E.2d 1254 (Mass. App. Ct. 1983).....	
<i>Foran v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 427 S.E.2d 918 (S.C. Ct. App. 1993).....	
<i>Gardner v. LaFollette</i> , 343 N.W.2d 830 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983).....	
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	passi
<i>Gillespie v. Johnson</i> , 209 S.E.2d 143 (W. Va. 1974).....	4
<i>Goddard v. Security Title Insurance & Guaranty Co.</i> , 92 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1939).....	20, 3
<i>Gonsalves v. Bank of America</i> , 105 P.2d 118 (Cal. 1940).....	3
<i>Guidry v. Bayly, Martin & Fay</i> , 545 So. 2d 567 (La. Ct. App. 1989).....	4
<i>Haislip v. Riggs</i> , 534 F. Supp. 95 (W.D.N.C. 1981).....	4
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	passi
<i>Health Cost Controls, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	5, 21
<i>Heiser v. Woodruff</i> , 327 U.S. 726 (1946).....	48
<i>Hill v. Wooten</i> , 279 S.E.2d 227 (Ga. 1981).....	41
<i>Jordan v. Kansas City</i> , 929 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	41
<i>Kern v. Hettinger</i> , 303 F.2d 333 (2d Cir. 1962).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Koch v. Rodlin Enterprises</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1591 (1990).....	30
<i>LaBarbera v. Batsch</i> , 227 N.E.2d 55 (Ohio 1967).....	41
<i>Lackner v. LaCroix</i> , 602 P.2d 393 (Cal. 1979).....	30
<i>Livingston v. Estate of Bias</i> , 673 P.2d 1197 (Kan. Ct. App. 1984).....	41
<i>Matsushita Electronic Industries Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	5, 34
<i>Nasser v. Isthmian Lines</i> , 331 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1964).....	12
<i>Nitz v. Nitz</i> , 456 N.W.2d 450 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	41
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 558 A.2d 454 (N.H. 1989).....	
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	
<i>Partee v. Phelps</i> , 840 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. App. 1992).....	
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	8, 15,
<i>Penfield Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947).....	
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Board of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998).....	
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	13, 40,
<i>PRC Harris, Inc. v. Boeing</i> , 700 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1983).....	
<i>Ragan v. Merchants Transfer & Warehouse Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 530 (1949).....	2
<i>Reed v. Allen</i> , 286 U.S. 191 (1932).....	1
<i>Rein v. David A. Noyes & Co.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1199 (Ill. 1996).....	4
<i>Ritchey v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985).....	41, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District</i> , 60 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Santos v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 482 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	30
<i>Shoup v. Bell & Howell Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 1178 (4th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Shupe v. Ketting</i> , No. 18145-4-III, 2000 Wash. App. LEXIS 1782 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	41
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	46, 49
<i>Smith v. Russell Sage College</i> , 429 N.E.2d 746 (N.Y. 1981).....	41
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	7, 8, 29
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	5
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941).....	48
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....	passim
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	13, 44, 49
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, Proceedings of the Institute on Federal Rules, Cleveland, Ohio, 310 (1938).....	45
Stephen R. Burbank, <i>Interjurisdictional Preclusion, Full Faith and Credit and Federal Common Law: A General Approach</i> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 733 (1985).....	22, 35, 36
Ronan E. Degnan, <i>Federalized Res Judicata</i> , 85 Yale L. J. 741 (1976).....	22, 47, 48, 49
Howard M. Erichson, <i>Interjurisdictional Preclusion</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 945 (1998).....	passim
Richard H. Fallon et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 1473 (4th ed. 1996).....	35
Graham C. Lilly, <i>The Symmetry of Preclusion</i> , 54 Ohio St. L.J. 289 (1993).....	passim
8 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 41.02 (3d ed. 2000)	46
18 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1997).....	36, 37
Restatement (First) Judgments § 49 (1942)	43
Restatement (Second) Judgments (1982).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws §§ 94-95 (1988 revisions).....	5, 32
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996)	passim
 RULES	
C.D. Cal. R. 14.6.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	1, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	12
